VILLAGE OF WESTFIELD CENTER, OHIO

ORDINANCE 2023-07

A ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND FILE THE SPONSOR PARTNERSHIP RESPONSIBILITIES AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHEAST OHIO AREAWIDE COORDINATING AGENCY (NOACA)

WHEREAS, the village applied for funding through NOACA for the remediation of approximately 400' of the southern embankment of Greenwich Road known as the Greenwich Road Sidewalk Improvement Project (Project).

WHEREAS, this project is has been referred to as the Greenwich Road Slope Failure Project, the Greenwich Road Slope Remediation Project and the Greenwich Road Sidewalk Project internally and on the monthly engineer reports.

WHEREAS, NOACA selected the Project for funding through the State Fiscal Year 2024-2027 Transportation Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, as part of the grant process a Sponsor Partnership Responsibilities agreement; attached as Exhibit A, is required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Westfield Center, County of Medina, State of Ohio:

- 1. This project will be officially named the Greenwich Road Sidewalk Slope Improvement Project.
- 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file the Sponsor Partnership Responsibilities agreement as required by NOACA.
- 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of public health, safety and welfare of the Village and for further reason that the paperwork is necessary to receive financial assistance for the described project.

Passed: April 4, 2023	
Thomas Horwedel, Mayor	Deborah Runser, Fiscal Officer